

16-1049

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, INC.; JOHN DOE, individually, and as parent and next friend of Doe Child-1 and Doe Child-2; DOE CHILD-1, a minor; DOE CHILD-2, a minor; JACK ROE, individually and as a parent on behalf of a minor; JANE ZOE, individually and as a parent on behalf of a minor,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1; DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; ELIZABETH CELANIA-FAGEN, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Douglas County School District; JOHN GUTIERREZ, in his official capacity as Principal of Cougar Run Elementary School; JERRY GOINGS, in his official capacity as Principal of Highlands Ranch High School,

Defendants-Appellees,

MICHAEL MUNIER, in his individual capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

JILL ROE, individually and as a parent on behalf of a minor,

Plaintiff.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado (Denver)
Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 1:14-cv-02878-RBJ*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Monica L. Miller
David A. Niose
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
1777 T Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
202-238-9088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DCSD’s Statement of the Case distorts the record.....	2
A. DCSD misrepresents Zoe’s testimony.	2
B. DCSD omits significant facts regarding the school-sponsored nature of the Christian Mission Trip.	3
C. DCSD ignores the trip’s Christian purpose.....	7
D. DCSD ignores Operation Christmas Child.	9
E. DCSD ignores the Faculty Participation Practice.	9
F. DCSD’s widespread violations are relevant to standing for injunctive relief.	10
II. Zoes have standing to challenge the Christian Fundraising Practice.	11
A. DCSD does not deny that Zoes had personal, unwelcome contact with Cougar Run’s religious fundraisers, sufficient for nominal damages.....	11
1. Zoe’s personal unwelcome contact was the injury-in- fact.	11
2. Even assuming Zoes’ injuries are limited to the words on a flyer and email, they have standing because a single, unwelcome contact is enough.	13

3. Zoes need not leave the school or suffer retaliation.....	15
4. DCSD’s actions caused Zoes’ constitutional injuries.	18
5. DCSD ignored Zoes’ claims for nominal damages.....	19
B. Zoes have standing to enjoin the Christian Fundraising Practice.	20
III. Roes have standing to challenge the Christian Fundraising Practice.	20
A. Roes have standing to seek injunctive relief.	20
1. Roes’ future injury is imminent under <i>Lee</i>	23
2. Roes are not merely “concerned bystanders.”	27
B. Roes have standing to seek nominal damages.	27
IV. Roes and Zoes have standing to challenge the ongoing Faculty Participation Practice.....	28
A. Zoes have standing to enjoin this practice.	28
B. Roes have standing to enjoin their school’s promotion of FCA.	28
C. The families have standing under the EAA.	30
V. This Court should not overrule the municipal taxpayer doctrine.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15, 29
<i>ACLU v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	21, 22
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. City of Ocala</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 29
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	passim
<i>Caldwell v. Caldwell</i> , 545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	19

<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	27
<i>Citizens Concerned v. Denver</i> , 508 F. Supp. 823 (D. Colo. 1981)	31, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	25, 26, 27
<i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Cope v. Kan. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 821 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 11705 (10th Cir. June 12, 2013).....	32
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 27
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001)	20, 22, 28
<i>Does 1 v. Elmbrook Joint Common Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72354 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	14, 25, 33
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	32

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	31
<i>Facio v. Jones</i> , 929 F.2d 541 (10th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Felix v. Bloomfield</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D.N.M. 2014).....	18
<i>FFRF v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Foremaster v. St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	14, 16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	24
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	32
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 745, 753 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	31
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	23

<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981)	28, 30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	12, 20, 23, 24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	30
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	25, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	31
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	28
<i>Mitchell v. Hertzke</i> , 234 F.2d 183 (10th Cir. 1956)	20
<i>NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	24, 26
<i>Newman v. East Point</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	16, 17, 31
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	19

<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Owens v. Colo. Cong. of Parents</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	33
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Price v. Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Saladin v. Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	12, 17
<i>Sanchez v. Ledezma</i> , 422 Fed. Appx. 735 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	passim
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	32, 33
<i>Steele v. Van Buren Sch. Dist.</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988)	29

<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	12, 13, 16
<i>Tandy v. Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	10, 12, 15, 23
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>U.S. v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	32
<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	22, 27
<i>Vasquez v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21, 25
<i>Weinbaum v. Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	14, 18
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	26
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	28, 30

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 11-101-301 33

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-202 33

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C.S. § 4071 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

Other Authorities

Cong. Rec. 19,223 (June 1984) 31
